This was also witnessed from 2009 

with Zambia improving as witnessed by the doing business 

index conducted by world bank that saw the country move 

from number seventy-six (76) in 2009 to position seventy-six 

in 2010 which was a measure among one hundred and eighty-

three (183) countries (OECD, 2011) [11]. The implementation 

of the 2010 MSMES development policy by the ministry of 

Commerce as done hand in hand with government 

institutions that where mandated to help with the 

implementation of the MSMEs development policy.